
To 

Subject: 

Sir/Madam, 

Email: ayur-hp @nic.in 

Enclr s As above 

teT:- g.sT(f(2)-9/09-/o02- 1yO24 
File No-171073 

ft forHT -9 

All the Sub Offices, 

2707-Q02S 

Under the depart1ment of AYUSH Vibhag 
Himachal Pradesh 

Regarding Final Seniority List of ANM's as stood on 
01.01.2025 

In consideration of the representation / objections of the 
concerned offices against the Tentative Seniority List as it stood on 01.01.2025 
circulated vide this AYUSH Vibhag letter of even no.7330-53 dated 03-04-2025, 

the seniority list of ANMs have been finalized and the same is enclosed herewith. 

You are therefore, requested to supply the copy of seniority 
list to the concerned officials working under your control for their record. 

Signed by 
Rohit Jamwal 
Date: drizdgg128JAS 

Director AYUSH, 
Himachal Pradesh 
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FINAL SENIORITY LIST OF ANMs IN THE PAY SCALE OF Rs. 

20600-66500 (Level-3 ) AS IT STO0D ON 01.01.2025 

40. 

41. 

42. 

Name 

Shub Kanchan 
Sangita Vaid 
Ritu Rani 

Suman 
Kamla Devi 
Sunita Thakur 

Purnima Kumari 

Sarjeevan Kaundal| 20.07.67 

Nilam Kumari 

Rajinder Kaur 
Seema Kaushal 
Sushila Devi 

Paramjeet 
Daya Devi 
Suman Bala 

Nirmala Devi 
Jayoti Kumari 
Rajesh Rani 
Praveen Kumari 

Sarotan Devi 

Saroj Kumari 
Kiran Sharma 

Bhima Devi 
Kanta Rani 

Monika Rani 

Sukhvinder Kaur 
Kamlesh Kumari 
Bandhna Gupta 
Aruna Kumari 
Saroj Saini 
Rakhi Sood 
Promila Devi 

Neelam Kumari 
Kulvinder Kaur 
Sharda Devi 
Shashi Bala 

Praveen Kumari 
Sarswati Sharma 
Suman Devi 
Promila Devi 
Veena Kumari 

Date of Date of 

Mamta Kumari 

Birth 
05.04.68 
13.09.67 
05.10.70 

30.06.68 
08.06.69 

19.06.70 
04.10.68 
08.04.67 

25.04.70 

10.04.73 
14.09.68 
03.08.69 

01.11.71 
15.03.67 

04.05.67 

25.01.78 

22.10.70 

15.11.71 

15.04.70 

25.02.68 

25.12.69 
29.04.67 
03.04.73 
25.10.77 
15.05.67 

15.04.68 
01.04.71 
10.04.73 

01.03.69 

11.02.71 
02.06.70 

11.11.70 

31.05.75 

29.05.73 

10.11.69 

15.04.71 
31.12.75 

03.07.68 
16.06.68 

01.06.73 

12.03.72 

Appoint. 
19.12.87 

12.04.88 

20.05.94 

29.04.94 
22.04.94 

27.04.94 

19.06.94 

09.12.97 
08.12.97 

04.08.00 
28.07.00 
24.07.00 

29.07.00 

29.07.00 
27.07.00. 

28.07.00 
27.7.00 

28.07.00 
27.07.00 

27.07.00 

25.07.00 
26.07.00 

31.07.00 

14.08.00 

25.07.00 

28.07.00 

02.08.00 
31.07.00 

31.07.00 
28.07.00 

31.07.00 
24.07.00 

27.7.00 

24.07.00 
17.11.00 
04.08.00 

28.07.00 
03.08.00 

27.07.00 
28.07.00 

31.07.00 
02.08.00 

Category 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 
Gen 

Gen 

SC 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

OBC 

Gen 

Gen 

SC 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

Gen 
EX- Ser. 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

SC 

SC 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

OBC 

Gen 

SC 

Gen. 

Gen. 

OBC 

Remarks 

Kangra 
Kangra 
Kangra 
Kangra 
Bilaspur 
Mandi 

Sirmour 
Kangra 
Una 

Kangra 
Shimla 
Mandi 

Kangra 
Mandi 

Kangra 
Kangra 
Mandi 

Una 

Una 

Hamirpur 
Hamirpur 
Kangra 
Mandi 

Una 

Kangra 
Chamba 

Kangra 
Mandi 

Hamirpur 
Mandi 
Mandi 

Hamirpur 
Una 

Solan 

RAH Paprola 
RAH Paprola 
Una 

Una 

Mandi 

Hamirpur 
Bilaspur 
Kangra 



43. Rinkal Kumari 
44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

52. 

53. 

54. 

55. 

56. 

51, Madhu Bala 

58. 

59. 

60. 

61. 

62. 

63. 
64. 

65. 
66. 

67. 

68. 

57. Suman Devi 

69. 

70. 

71. 

72. 

73. 

74. 

75. 

76. 

77. 
78. 

79. 

80. 

81. 

82. 

83. 

84. 
85. 

86. 

87. 
88. 

Anju Bala 

89. 

Seema Kapil 

90. 

Anita Rani 

Nirmala Devi 
Lata Sharma 

Khimi Devi 
Sunita Devi 

Rita Kumari 

Uma Kumari 

Babita Sharma 
K.T. Missa 

Rita Devi 

Sudesh Kumari 
Manjula Kumari 
Sukhvinder Kaur 

Sunita Kumari 

Manju Devi 
Vijay Kumari 
Sarita Kumari 

Promila Devi 
Renu Jariyal 
Neelam Kumari 

Champa Devi 
Poonam Saini 

Bhupinder Kaur 
Vijay Laxmi 
Renu Thakur 
Sujata Kumari 
Vandhana Devi 

Sheela Devi 
Sarita Sharma 

Meena Kumari 

Anju Devi 
Kunta Devi 

Shakuntla Devi 
Shushma Kumari 

Neelam Kumari 
Sohni Kumari 
Uma Devi 

Naryang Dasi 
Sunita Devi 
Ram Payari 
Manju Lata 

30.04.72 

Kanta Devi 

04.06.72 

15.03.74 

19.04.74 

Manisha Sankhyan 28.05.72 

09.09.67 
13.10.72 

31.05.75 

22.03.72 

10.08.70 
02.11.73 

15.01.74 

13.12.75 

28.03.77 

21.07.71 

15.10.74 
23.03.71 

24.01.74 
16.10.70 

01.08.71 

04.06.72 
10.02:73 

03.01.73 

13.03.71 

16.01.72 

04.04.72 

05.05.75 

03.01.67 

15.09.69 
10.08.70 

23.03.72 
21.06.72 

02.02.79 

18.03.69 

10.04.70 

09.02.72 
13.10.74 

27.03.68 

15.02.69 

03.11.74 

10.01.75 

01.01.77 

06.08.69 

01.10.72 

21.11.70 

27.05.74 

13.07.74 
03.06.76 

28.07.00 
24.07.00 
24.07.00 
28.07.00 

29.07.00 

21.07.00 

22.07.00 

26.07.00 

02.07.00 
25.07.00 

26.07.00 
18.09.00 
25.07.00 

26.07.00 

24.07.00 
01.08.00 
27.07.00 
05.08.00 

16.08.00 
21.07.00 
28.07.00 
25.07.00 

08.07.00 

28.07.00 

24.07.00 

25.07.00 
22.07.00 

25.07.00 

28.07.00 
02.08.00 

25.07.00 
31.07.00 

04.08.00 

25.07.00 

25,07.00 
01.08.00 

27.07.00. 
25.07.00 

22.07.00 
22.07.00 

01.08.00 

25.07.00 
29.07.00 
28.07.00 
30.12.00 
16.08.00 

01.01.00 

29.07.00 

OBC 
OBC 

Gen. 
OBC 

Gen. 

Gen. 

Gen 

Gen 

OBC 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 
OBC 

Gen 

Sc 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

ST 

Gen 

SC 

OBC 

Gen 

Gen. 

Gen. 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

SC 

Gen 
Gen 

Gen 

SC 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

SC 

ST 

OBC 

SC 

OBC 
SC 

Kangra 
Shimla 
RAH Shimla 

Una 

Mandi 
Mandi 
Mandi 

Bilaspur 
Kangra 
Mandi 

Bilaspur 
Hamirpur 
Solan 

Mandi 

Una 

Kangra 
Mandi 
Una 

Solan 

Bilaspur 
Solan 

Hamirpur 
Kangra 
Kangra 
Kullu 
Una 

Solan 

Mandi 

Una 

Kangra 
Bilaspur 
Hamirpur 
RAH Paprola 
RAH Shimla 

Kangra 
Hamirpur 
Hamirpur 
Mandi 

Mandi 

Hamirpur 
Bilaspur 
Hamirpur 
Kullu 
Shimla 

Hamirpur 
Mandi 

Kangra 
Hamirpur 



91. Sushma Devi 
92. 

93. 

95. 

94. Sunita Kumari 

96. 

97. 
98. 

99. 

100. 

101. 

103. 

Daya Devi 
Maya Devi 

Rajo Devi 

110. 

Sapna Chandel 
Kulvinder Kaur 

Cv 

Geeta Devi 

102. Manorma Devi 

112. 

Meena Kumari 

Rama Kumari 
Gomti Devi 

104. Nisha Devi 
105. Smt Banita Devi 
106. Smt Usha Devi 

107. Asha Devi 

Nirmala Devi 

108. Ripna Devi 

109. Mamta Kumari 

111. Smt Asha Rani 

Mamta Chauhan 

Smt Daya Devi 

113. Km. Harvinder 
Kaur 

11.06.67 

01.10.74 
07.05.75 

18.11.76 

19.11.71 

05.07.78 

21.05.68 

05.05.72 

30.08.70 

12.08.73 

02.10.68 

10.10.74 

05.06.69 
25.01.77 

17.04.89 

10.10.80 
30-05-71 

17-02-74 

06-06-76 

22-01-77 

10.12.1969 

01.12.1974 

15.02.1974 

25.07.00 

29.07.00 
26.07.00 
29.07.00 

22.08.00 
24.10.00 
04.08.00 

25.07.00 
31.07.00 
27.07.00 
01.08.00 

02.08.00 

31.07.00 
17.03.2008 

03.08.2010 

12.08.2010 
02.03.2015 

(As ANM) 
27-12-15 (As 
ANM) 
27-12-15 
(As ANM) 
27-12-15 
(As ANM) 
17.09.2018 

(As ANM) 
19.09.2018 
(As ANM) 
24.09.2018 

(As ANM) 

Ex. Ser 

OBC 

Gen 

SC 

SC 

W.Ex.Ser 
SC 

W. Ex Ser 

SC 

Gen 

SC 

SC 

SC 

Gen. 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Kangra 
Mandi 

Mandi 

Solan 

Hamirpur 
Hamirpur 
RAH Paprola 
Mandi 

Bilaspur 
Mandi 

Kullu 

Mandi 

Una 

Kangra 
Hamirpur 
Bilaspur 
RAH Shimla 

Shimla 

Shimla 

Shimla 

Solan 

Sirmour 

Solan 

Director AYUSH 
Hinachal Pradesh 
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