

	<p>आयुष विभाग खण्ड-26 , शिमला विकास प्राधिकरण परिसर कसूमपट्टी, शिमला -9 Email: ayur-hp@nic.in संख्या:- अयुर.एच(बी)(2)-9/09 - 14002-14024 File No-171073 दिनांक शिमला -9</p> <p style="text-align: right;">17-07-2025</p>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

To

All the Sub Offices,  
Under the department of AYUSH Vibhag  
Himachal Pradesh

Subject:- Regarding Final Seniority List of ANM's as stood on  
01.01.2025

Sir/Madam,

In consideration of the representation / objections of the concerned offices against the Tentative Seniority List as it stood on 01.01.2025 circulated vide this AYUSH Vibhag letter of even no.7330-53 dated 03-04-2025, the seniority list of ANMs have been finalized and the same is enclosed herewith.

You are therefore, requested to supply the copy of seniority list to the concerned officials working under your control for their record.

Enclrs As above

Signed by

Rohit Jamwal

Date: 15-07-2025 12:58:36

Director AYUSH,

Himachal Pradesh

**FINAL SENIORITY LIST OF ANMs IN THE PAY SCALE OF Rs.  
20600-66500 (Level-3 ) AS IT STOOD ON 01.01.2025**

Sr. No	Name	Date of Birth	Date of Appoint.	Category	Remarks
1.	Shub Kanchan	05.04.68	19.12.87	Gen	Kangra
2.	Sangita Vaid	13.09.67	12.04.88	Gen	Kangra
3.	Ritu Rani	05.10.70	20.05.94	Gen	Kangra
4.	Sarjeevan Kaundal	20.07.67	29.04.94	Gen	Kangra
5.	Suman	30.06.68	22.04.94	Gen	Bilaspur
6.	Kamla Devi	08.06.69	27.04.94	SC	Mandi
7.	Sunita Thakur	19.06.70	19.06.94	Gen	Sirmour
8.	Purnima Kumari	04.10.68	09.12.97	Gen	Kangra
9.	Nilam Kumari	08.04.67	08.12.97	OBC	Una
10.	Rajinder Kaur	25.04.70	04.08.00	OBC	Kangra
11.	Seema Kaushal	10.04.73	28.07.00	Gen	Shimla
12.	Sushila Devi	14.09.68	24.07.00	Gen	Mandi
13.	Paramjeet	03.08.69	29.07.00	SC	Kangra
14.	Daya Devi	01.11.71	29.07.00	Gen	Mandi
15.	Suman Bala	15.03.67	27.07.00	Gen	Kangra
16.	Nirmala Devi	04.05.67	28.07.00	OBC	Kangra
17.	Jayoti Kumari	25.01.78	27.7.00	Gen	Mandi
18.	Rajesh Rani	22.10.70	28.07.00	EX- Ser.	Una
19.	Praveen Kumari	15.11.71	27.07.00	Gen	Una
20.	Sarotan Devi	15.04.70	27.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
21.	Saroj Kumari	25.02.68	25.07.00	OBC	Hamirpur
22.	Kiran Sharma	25.12.69	26.07.00	Gen	Kangra
23.	Bhima Devi	29.04.67	31.07.00	Gen	Mandi
24.	Kanta Rani	03.04.73	14.08.00	Gen	Una
25.	Monika Rani	25.10.77	25.07.00	Gen	Kangra
26.	Sukhvinder Kaur	15.05.67	28.07.00	Gen	Chamba
27.	Kamlesh Kumari	15.04.68	02.08.00	SC	Kangra
28.	Bandhna Gupta	01.04.71	31.07.00	SC	Mandi
29.	Aruna Kumari	10.04.73	31.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
30.	Saroj Saini	01.03.69	28.07.00	Gen	Mandi
31.	Rakhi Sood	11.02.71	31.07.00	Gen	Mandi
32.	Promila Devi	02.06.70	24.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
33.	Neelam Kumari	11.11.70	27.7.00	OBC	Una
34.	Kulvinder Kaur	31.05.75	24.07.00	Gen	Solan
35.	Sharda Devi	29.05.73	17.11.00	Gen	RAH Paprola
36.	Shashi Bala	10.11.69	04.08.00	OBC	RAH Paprola
37.	Praveen Kumari	15.04.71	28.07.00	OBC	Una
38.	Sarswati Sharma	31.12.75	03.08.00	Gen	Una
39.	Suman Devi	03.07.68	27.07.00	SC	Mandi
40.	Promila Devi	16.06.68	28.07.00	Gen.	Hamirpur
41.	Veena Kumari	01.06.73	31.07.00	Gen.	Bilaspur
42.	Mamta Kumari	12.03.72	02.08.00	OBC	Kangra

43.	Rinkal Kumari	30.04.72	28.07.00	OBC	Kangra
44.	Anju Bala	04.06.72	24.07.00	OBC	Shimla
45.	Seema Kapil	15.03.74	24.07.00	Gen.	RAH Shimla
46.	Anita Rani	19.04.74	28.07.00	OBC	Una
47.	Nirmala Devi	09.09.67	29.07.00	Gen.	Mandi
48.	Lata Sharma	13.10.72	21.07.00	Gen.	Mandi
49.	Khimi Devi	31.05.75	22.07.00	Gen	Mandi
50.	Sunita Devi	22.03.72	26.07.00	Gen	Bilaspur
51.	Madhu Bala	10.08.70	02.07.00	OBC	Kangra
52.	Rita Kumari	02.11.73	25.07.00	Gen	Mandi
53.	Uma Kumari	15.01.74	26.07.00	Gen	Bilaspur
54.	Babita Sharma	13.12.75	18.09.00	Gen	Hamirpur
55.	K.T. Missa	28.03.77	25.07.00	Gen	Solan
56.	Rita Devi	21.07.71	26.07.00	Gen	Mandi
57.	Suman Devi	15.10.74	24.07.00	Gen	Una
58.	Sudesh Kumari	23.03.71	01.08.00	OBC	Kangra
59.	Manjula Kumari	24.01.74	27.07.00	Gen	Mandi
60.	Sukhvinder Kaur	16.10.70	05.08.00	Sc	Una
61.	Sunita Kumari	01.08.71	16.08.00	Gen	Solan
62.	Manju Devi	04.06.72	21.07.00	Gen	Bilaspur
63.	Vijay Kumari	10.02.73	28.07.00	Gen	Solan
64.	Sarita Kumari	03.01.73	25.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
65.	Promila Devi	13.03.71	08.07.00	ST	Kangra
66.	Renu Jariyal	16.01.72	28.07.00	Gen	Kangra
67.	Neelam Kumari	04.04.72	24.07.00	SC	Kullu
68.	Manisha Sankhyan	28.05.72	25.07.00	OBC	Una
69.	Champa Devi	05.05.75	22.07.00	Gen	Solan
70.	Poonam Saini	03.01.67	25.07.00	Gen.	Mandi
71.	Bhupinder Kaur	15.09.69	28.07.00	Gen.	Una
72.	Vijay Laxmi	10.08.70	02.08.00	Gen	Kangra
73.	Renu Thakur	23.03.72	25.07.00	Gen	Bilaspur
74.	Sujata Kumari	21.06.72	31.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
75.	Vandhana Devi	02.02.79	04.08.00	Gen	RAH Paprola
76.	Sheela Devi	18.03.69	25.07.00	SC	RAH Shimla
77.	Sarita Sharma	10.04.70	25.07.00	Gen	Kangra
78.	Meena Kumari	09.02.72	01.08.00	Gen	Hamirpur
79.	Anju Devi	13.10.74	27.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
80.	Kunta Devi	27.03.68	25.07.00	SC	Mandi
81.	Shakuntla Devi	15.02.69	22.07.00	Gen	Mandi
82.	Shushma Kumari	03.11.74	22.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
83.	Neelam Kumari	10.01.75	01.08.00	Gen	Bilaspur
84.	Sohni Kumari	01.01.77	25.07.00	Gen	Hamirpur
85.	Uma Devi	06.08.69	29.07.00	SC	Kullu
86.	Naryang Dasi	01.10.72	28.07.00	ST	Shimla
87.	Sunita Devi	21.11.70	30.12.00	OBC	Hamirpur
88.	Ram Payari	27.05.74	16.08.00	SC	Mandi
89.	Manju Lata	13.07.74	01.01.00	OBC	Kangra
90.	Kanta Devi	03.06.76	29.07.00	SC	Hamirpur

91.	Sushma Devi	11.06.67	25.07.00	Ex. Ser	Kangra
92.	Daya Devi	01.10.74	29.07.00	OBC	Mandi
93.	Maya Devi	07.05.75	26.07.00	Gen	Mandi
94.	Sunita Kumari	18.11.76	29.07.00	SC	Solan
95.	Rajo Devi	19.11.71	22.08.00	SC	Hamirpur
96.	Sapna Chandel	05.07.78	24.10.00	W.Ex.Ser	Hamirpur
97.	Kulvinder Kaur	21.05.68	04.08.00	SC	RAH Paprola
98.	Geeta Devi	05.05.72	25.07.00	W. Ex Ser	Mandi
99.	Meena Kumari	30.08.70	31.07.00	SC	Bilaspur
100.	Rama Kumari	12.08.73	27.07.00	Gen	Mandi
101.	Gomti Devi	02.10.68	01.08.00	SC	Kullu
102.	Manorma Devi	10.10.74	02.08.00	SC	Mandi
103.	Nirmala Devi	05.06.69	31.07.00	SC	Una
104.	Nisha Devi	25.01.77	17.03.2008	Gen.	Kangra
105.	Smt Banita Devi	17.04.89	03.08.2010	Gen	Hamirpur
106.	Smt Usha Devi	10.10.80	12.08.2010	Gen	Bilaspur
107.	Asha Devi	30-05-71	02.03.2015 (As ANM)	Gen	RAH Shimla
108.	Ripna Devi	17-02-74	27-12-15 (As ANM)	Gen	Shimla
109.	Mamta Kumari	06-06-76	27-12-15 (As ANM)	Gen	Shimla
110.	Mamta Chauhan	22-01-77	27-12-15 (As ANM)	Gen	Shimla
111. Cv	Smt Asha Rani	10.12.1969	17.09.2018 (As ANM)	Gen	Solan
112.	Smt Daya Devi	01.12.1974	19.09.2018 (As ANM)	Gen	Sirmour
113.	Km. Harvinder Kaur	15.02.1974	24.09.2018 (As ANM)	Gen	Solan

  
 Director AYUSH  
 Himachal Pradesh